

**NO.** \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The Supreme Court of Texas

---

**Wilford C. Senn & Wanda Joan Senn**

Petitioners,

v.

**Primrose Operating Company, Inc.**

Respondent.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

---

JOHN B. McFARLAND  
State Bar No. 13598500  
**GRAVES, DOUGHERTY HEARON & MOODY, P.C.**  
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone:(512) 480-5618  
Facsimile:(512) 480-5818

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
TEXAS LAND AND MINERAL OWNERS' ASSOCIATION**

August \_\_, 2005

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... vi

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... vi

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... vi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The Result in this Case is Unjust ..... 2

II. Oil Field Pollution is a Growing Problem in Texas ..... 4

III. The Law of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment Provides a Judg and  
Reasonable Alternative Measure of Damages ..... 5

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Standard, Inc. v. Schectman</i> , 80 App.Div.2d 318, 438 N.Y.S.2d 529 (1981) .....	8
<i>Groves v. John Wunder Co.</i> , 205 Minn. 163, 286 N.W. 235 (1939) .....	8
<i>Peevyhouse v. Garland Coal &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 382 P.2d 109 (Okla. 1962) .....	8
<i>Phillips Pet. Co. v. Cowden</i> , 241 F.2d 586 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1957) .....	9
<i>R.R. Street &amp; Co. v. Pilgrim Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 136651 (Tex.Sup.Ct. June 10, 2005); .....	10
<i>Shell Petroleum v. Scully</i> , 71 F.2d 722 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1934) .....	9
<i>Torrington Co. v. Stutzman</i> , 46 S.W.3d 829 (Tex.2000) .....	10
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
American Law Institute, Restatement of the Law, Restitution and Unjust Enrichment, Draft No. 4 (April 8, 2005) .....	6, 8, 9
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Remedies</i> (West Pub. Co. 1978) .....	5
Daniel Friedman, <i>Restitution of Benefits Obtained Through The Appropriation of Property or the Commission of a Wrong</i> , 80 Colum.L.Rev. 504 (1980) .....	6
Daniel Friedmann, <i>Restitution for Wrongs: The Basis of Liability, In Restitution: Past, Present and Future</i> , 133, 137 (W.R. Cornish et al. eds., 1998) .....	6

Daniel Friedman, *Restitution for Wrongs: The Measure of Recovery*,  
79 Tex.L.Rev. 1879 (June 2001) ..... 6

Dawson, *Restitution Without Enrichment*,  
61 B.U.L.Rev. 563 (1981) ..... 6

Douglas Laycock, *The Scope and Significance of Restitution*,  
67 Tex.L.Rev. 1277 (May 1989) ..... 6
